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FILE NO. 101537 o ORDINANC NO.

- [Planning Code - Urban Agriculture] -

Ordinance amending the‘PIanning Code to update controls related to urban agricultural
uses by adding Section 102.34 to define urban agriculture, including neighborhood

agriculture and urban industrial agriculture, and amending Sections 204.1, 209.5, 227,

12341, 234.2, and Articles 7 and 8 to regulate such uses in various zoning districts; and |

making findings including environmental findings and findings of consistency with

General Plan and Section 101' 1.

NOTE: Additions are szn,qle underlzne zz‘alzcs Times New Roman
_ deletions are
! Board amendment addltlons are double—underllned

Board amendment deletions are stnkethreugh—ne;ma#

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings. The Board of Supervisors finds and declares as follows:‘

(@ The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this
Ordinance are in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public

Resources Code sections 21000 ét seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the

Board of Supervisors in File No. 101537 and is inéorporated herein by
reference. | |

(b) On Februaryb 17 | , 2011, the Planning Commission, in Résolution
No. | 18276 approved and recommended for adoption by the Board this legislation

and adop‘ted findings that it is conéistent, on ba!ancé, \J\Jith the City's General Plan and eight
priority policies of Planning Code Section 101.1. The Board adopts these findings as its own.

A copy of said Resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Boa.rd of Supervisors in File No.

101537 , and is incorporated by reference herein.

Mayor Newsom, Supervisor Chiu : . ,
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(c) Pursuant to Planning Code Section 302, this Board of Supetrvisors finds that this
legislation will serve the public necessity, convénience, and welfare for the reasons set forth in |

Planning Commission Resolution No. ___18276 , and incorporates such reasons by

reference herein.

, Section 2. The San Francisco Planning Code is hereby amended to add Sectlon
102.34 and amend Sections 204.1, 209.5, 227, 234.1, 234.2, 703.2, 710.1, 711.1,712.1,
7131, 714.1, 715.1,716.1,717.1,718.1, 719.1, 720.1, 721.1, 722.1, 7231, 724.1,725.1,
726.1; 7271, 728.1, 729.1, 730.1, 731.1, 732.1, 733.1, 733A.1, 734.1, 735.1, 736.1, 737;1,
790.50, 803.2, 803‘.3, 810.1,811.1, 812.1, 813, 814, 815, 816, 817, 818, 827, 829, 840, 841,
842, 843 and 890.50, to read as follows:

SEC. 102.34. URBAN AGRICULTURE. Urban Agriculture shall be defined as follows:

( a) Neighborhood Agriculture. -

A use that occupies less than 1 acre for the production of food or horticultural crops to be

harvésted, sold. or donated and comply with the controls and standards herein. The use includes, but is |

not limited to, home, kitchen, and roof eardens. Farms that qualify as Neighborhood Agricultural use

may include, but are not limited to, community gardens, community-supported agriculture, market

gardens, and private farms. Neighborhood Agricultural use may be principal or accessory use.

Limited sales and donation of fresh food and/or horticultural products grown on-site may OCcur on

otherwise vacant property, but may not occur within a dwelling unit. Food and/or horticultural

products grown that are used for personal consumption are not regulated. The following physical and

operational standards shall apply to Neighborhood Agriculture:

(1) Compost areas must be setback at least 3 feet from property lines;

(2) If the farmed area is enclosed by fencing, the fencing must be wood fencing or ornamental

fencing as defined by Planning Code Section 102.32;

Mayor Newsom
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(3) Use of mechanized farm equipment is generally prohibited in residential districts: provided,

however, that during the initial preparation of the land heavy equipment may be used to prepare the

land for agriculture use. Landscaping equipment designed for household use shall be permitted;

(4) Farm equipment shall be enclosed or otherwise screened from sight;

(5) Sale of food and/or horticultural products from the use may occur between ihe hours Qf 6

am. and 8 p.m.;

(6) The sales of processed dr value added goods is prohibited.

- (b) _Urban Industrial Agricultufe.

The use of land for the production of food or horﬁcitltural crops to be harvested, sold, or

donated that occur: (a) on a plot of land 1 acre or larger or (b) on smaller parcels that cannot meet
the physical and operational standards for Neighborhood Agricidture.

SEC. 204.1. ACCESSORY USES FOR DWELLINGS IN R OR NC DISTRICTS.

No use shall be permitted as an accessory use to a dwelling unit in any Ror NC Dlstnct
Wthh involves or requires any of the followmg
(a) Any construction features or alterations not residential in character;

(b) The use of more than 14 of the total floor area of the dwelling’uhit, except in the

case of accessory off-street parking and loading or Neighborhood Agriculture as defined by

Section 102.34°

(c) The employment of any person not resident in the dwelling unit, other than a
domestlc servant, gardener, jamtor or other person concerned in the operation or
malntenance of the dwelling unit; »

(d) Residential occupancy by persons other than those specified in the definition of
famlly in this Code; _ ,

() In RH-1(D), RH-1 and RH-1(S) Districts, the provision of any room for a roomer or

boarder with access other than from within the dwelling unit;

Mayor Newsom . .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3
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(f) Addition of a building manager's unit, unless such unit meets all the normal

requirements of this Code for dwelling units;

(9) The maintenance of a stock in trade other than garden produce related to

Neighborhood Agriculture as defined by Sectioﬁ 102.34, or the use of show windows or window

displays or advertising to attract customers or clients; or

(h) The conduct of a business office open to the public other than sales related to garden

produce of Neighborhood A,qriculture as defined by Section 102.34.

Provided, however, that Subsection (h) of this Section shall not exclude the

O © ® N O O & O N

" maintenance within a dwelling unit of the office of a professional per‘soyn who resides therein, if

accessible only from within the dwelling unit; and provided, further, that Subsection (g) shall

not exclude the display of signs permitted by Article 6 of this Code.

SEC. 209.5. OPEN RECREATION AND HQR—FIQEEE’FE%E—URBANAGRICULTURE. -

R R|R|{R|R|R|R|R|R|R|R R|R

H Hi{H[H{M|M|{M|M|T|T

- - l-1-1-1-1-1ol0O]|- - -

1 _1,23123‘4 -1 3 (4

( 1 ( M

D S

) )
SEC. 209.5. OPEN
RECREATION AND
HORTICULTURE URBAN
AGRICULTURE.

C c|C|C C clclc|clc|P PP (a) Obeh recreation area not

Mayor Newsom
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“publicly owned whigh is not -
séreened from public vi'ew,y' _
has no strucfurés other than
those necessary and
incidental to the open land |
use, is not operated asa
gainful business and is
devoted to outdoor recreation

such as golf, tennis or riding.
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pleplpirle|r|rp|r|P|r|P|P P |P | P | (b) Openspace used for
hemeu#uml-eac passive
recreational purposes which is
not publicly oWned and is not
screened from public view,
has no structures other than
those necessary and
incidental to the open land
use, is not served by vehicles
other than normal
maintenanceuequipment, and
‘has no rétai_l or wholesale
sales on the premises. Such
open space may includé but

not necessarily be limited to a

N
o1

- Mayor Newsom o
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(c) Greenhouse;,planiwrsery:

Neighborhood Agriculture.
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(e) Urban Industrial

Agriculture.

SEC. 227. OTHER USES.

C-1

colca|c-|c-|cs-lcm

M-1 ||

Mayor Newsom
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(c)
Mortuary
esfablishment, ,
including retail
establishments
that
predominantly sell
or offer for sale
caskets,
tombstones, or

other funerary

goods.

N
(8]

Mayor Newsom L _
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(d) Public
structure or use of
a nonindustrial
character, when
in cénformity with
the General Plan.
Such structure or
use shall not
include a storage
yard, incinerator,
machine shop,
garage or similar

use.

public service

(e) Utility
installation,
excluding Internet
Services
Exchange (see

Section 227(t));

facility, excluding
service yard;

provided that

operating

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS -

Page 8
12/13/2010
n:\land\as2010\0600557\00668739.doc




—

requirements
necessitate
location within the

district.
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(f) Public
transportation |
facility, whether
public or privately
owned or |
operated, when in
conformity with -
the General Plan,

and which does

not require

approval of the

Board of

| Supervisors under

other provisions
of law, and which

includes:

- (1) Off-
street passenger . -
terminal facilities

for mass

Mayor Newsom
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| ferries, fixed-rail

facility is not

| platform, bus

| ancillary feature

transportation of ay
single or

combined modes
including but not

limited to aircraft,

vehicles and

buses when such

commonly defined

as a boarding

stop, transit

shelter or similar

of a transit

system; and

(2) Landing

field for aircraft.

| the General Plan,

(g) Public
tfansportation
facility, when in

conformity with

Mayor Newsom
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other than as
required in (f) of
this Section or as
in Sections 223
and 226 of this
Code.
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" Commercial

“wireless

(h)

transmitting,
receiving or relay
facility, including
towersr, antennae,
and related
equipment for the
transmission,
reception, or relay
of radio, »
television, or
other electronic

signals where:

(1) No

portion of such

facility exceeds a

Mayor Newsom
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'no building, or 25

height of 25 feet
above the roof

line of t‘he building |
on the premiées

or above the

ground if there is

feet above the
height limit
applicable to the
subject site under |
Article 2.5 of this
Code, whichever
is the lesser

height; and

-any R District

(2) Such
facility, if closer

than 1,000 feet to

(except for those
R Districts entirely
surrounded by a
C-3,Mora

combination of C-

Mayor Newsom
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‘parabolic antenna

3 and M Districts),

does not include a

with a diameter in
excess of three
meters ora -
composite
diameter or -
antennae in
excess of six
meters. (Sée also

Section 204.3.)

(i)
Commercial
wirelessv
transmitting,
receiving or relay’
facility, as
described in
Subsection 227(h)

above, where:

(1) Any

portion of such

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
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on the premises

‘1 no building, or 25

height of 25 feet
above the roof

line of the building

or above the

ground if fhere is

feet above the
height limit
applicable to the
subject site under
Article 2.5 of this:
Code, whichever
is the lesser

height; or

| facility, if closer

‘| than 1,000 feet to

'R Districts entirely |

| surrounded by a

(2) Such

any R District

(except for those

C-3,Mor

combination of C-

Mayor Newsom
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3 and M Districts),
includes a

pérabolic antenna
with a diameter in

excess of three

| metersora

composite
diameter of

antennae in -

excess of six

meters. (See also

Section 204.3.)

- (j) Saleor
lease sign, as
defined and
regulated by
Article 6 of this -
Code. \

(k)
General
advertising sign, .
as defined and
regulated by
Article 6 of this

Mayor Newsom
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Code.

() Access
W | ‘ . driveway to

| property in any C
or M District.

| (m)

# |# |# | # | Planned Unit
‘Development, as
defined and |
regulated by
Section 304 and
other applicable-
prdvisions of this

Code.

(n) Any
use that is
permitted as a
prinCipaI use in
any other C, M, or
PDR District
without limitation
as to enclosure

within a building,

wall or fence.

Mayor Newsom g :
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~ SEE SECTIONS 205 THROUGH 205.2

.and regulated by

| through 205.2 of

(0)
Temporary uses,

as specified in

Sections 205

this Code. (*See
Section 212(a).)

##

##

##

(p) Arts

activiﬁes. ”

@

Waterborne
commerce,
navigation,
fisheriés and
recreation, and
industrial,
commercial and
other-ope'rations_
directly related to
the conduct of

waterborne -

commerce,

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
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navigation,
fisheries or
.reCreation on
property subject

to public trust.

© ® ~N O o~ W N

| 209.6(c).

() Internet
Services
Exchange as

defined in Section

pe

lot

—

(o] o O O O

sf

un

der

25

00
gsf
per

lot;

] an

sub

ject

pe

lot

-restrictions set

(s) Fringe
financial services,
as definedin
Section 249.35,

and subject to the

forth in Section
249.35, including,
but not limited to,
that no new fringe
financial service
shall be located |

within a % miles

-of an existing

Mayor Newsom
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; p|to |an fringe financial
c (e |con|d servicé.v
ri- su
ab | lo | trol | bj
ov [t |s ec
e |c of- t
Se |to
alc |co
b |12 |n-
o |18 jtro
1v Is
e of
Se
c.
12
1. .
|8
_ (t)lSmaII
ATA |[A |A|A P | P | Enterprise
Workspace
(S.E.W.). An
S.EW.isa s.ingle
building that is
comprised of

Mayor Newsom
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discrete
workspace units
which are
independently
acéessed from
building common
areas.

(1) The S.EW.
building fnust'
meet the followin_g
additional |
requirements:

(A) Each unit may
contain only uses
principally or
conditionally
permitted in the
subject zoning
district, or office
uses (as defined
in Section
890.70);

(B) Any retail

uses are subject

to any per parcel

Mayor Newsom » ) .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' ' Page 20
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size controls of
the subject zoning
district;
(C) No residential
uses shalil be
| permitted;
(D) Fifty percent
of the units in the
building must
contain no more
than 500 gross
square feet each,
while the
remaining fifty
percent of the
units in the
building must -
contain no more
than 2,500 gross
| Square feet each;
an exception to
this rule épplies
for larger PDR

spaceson the

ground floor, as

Mayor Newsom ‘ : , .
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.| Section, a PDR

deseribed in
subsection (E)
below

(E) An S.E.W.
building may
contain units
larger than 2,500
sqLiare feet on thé
ground floor as
long as each such
unit contains a
principal PDR
use. Forthe

purposes of this

use is one
identified in Sec.
220 and 222
through 227 of
this Code.

(F) After the
issuance of any
certificate of

occupancy or

completion for the

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 22
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-and (E) are met.

building, any
merger,
subdivision,
expansion, or |
other change in _
gross floor area of
any unit shall be |
permitted only as
long as the
provisidns of this

subsection (D)

To facilitate

review of
any subh project,
all such
applicatidns will
be referred to the
Planning (
Department, and
applicéhts are
reqﬁired to submit
full building plans,

not jUst the unit(s)

Mayor Newsom _
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
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subject to the

change in floor
area.

(2) S.E.W. units
may be |
established only
in new buildings
orin buildings for
which a first.
certificate of
occupancy or
completion was.
issued after the
effective date of
this Séction.

(3) Where
permitted, S.E.W.
Buildings are
exefnpt from the
cdnfrols in Sec.
231 limiting
demolition of
‘industriai

buildings.

Mayor Newsom
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(u)
A A |A AlA P P | Integrated PDR,
|su (s as defined in Sec.
bj |u 890.49.
ec | bj |
t e
to |ct
co |to
n- |c
tro | o
Is |n
in |-
(Se | tr
c. |ol
89 |s
0. |in
49 | S |
. :
c.
8
9
0.
,4 '
9
Mayor Newsom |
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' Paraphernalia

‘| display area

(v)

Tobacco

Estab|ishments,
defined as retail
uses where more
than 10% of the
sduare footage of
occupied floor
area, as defined
in Section 102.10, | |
or more than 10

linear feet of

projected to the
floor, whichever is
less, is dedicated
to the sale,
distribution,
delivery, |
furnishing or
marketing of
Tobacco

Paraphernalia

from one person

Mayor Newsom
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-to another. For

| Paraphernalia

purposes of
Sections 719,
719.1,786, 723
and 723.1 of this

Code, Tobacco

Establishments
shall mean retail
uses where
Tobacco
Paraphernalia is
sold, disfributéd,
delivered,
furnished or
marketed from
one pérson to
another.
"Tobacco
Paraphernalia"
means |
paraphernalia,
devices, or |
instruments that

are designed or

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
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manufactured for
the smoking, |
ingesting,
inhaling, or
otherwise
introducing into
the body of
tobacco, produdts
" prepared from
tobacco, or
controlled
substances as
defined in
| California Health

| and Safety Code
Sections 11054 et
seq.‘ "Tobacco
Paraphernalia”
does not include
llighters, matches,
cigarette holders,
any device used
to store or

preserve tobacco,

fobacco,

- Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : ‘ Page 28
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cigarettes,
cigarette papers,
cigars, or any
other preparation
of tobacco that is
permitted by
existing law.
Medical Cannabis
Dispensaries, as
defined in Section
3201(f) of the San_
Francisco Health
Code, are not
Tobacco

Paraphernalia |

Establishments.

,[#
Dwellings are not
permitteql as part
of ahy Planned

Unit Development

in these districts.]

[## For

these districts,

Mayor Newsom : ' _
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commercial
prodﬁction and
port-production of
video and digital
films, including
special effects
pvroduction., is
subject to the use
size restrictions |
per Section 219
Offices.] |

[*See

Section 212(a)]

SEC. 234.1. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED, P DISTRICTS.I

(a) Structures and uses of,gove»rhmental agencies not subject to regulation by this
Code. | _ |

(b) Public étructures and uses of the City and County of San Francisco, and of other
governmental agencies that are subject to fegulation by this Code, including Neighborhood

Agriculture, as defined in Planning Code Section 102.34 and accessory nonpublic uses, when in

conformity with the Master Plan-and the proviéions of other applicable codes, laws,

ordinances and regulations; provided, however, that on any lot in a P‘ District, which lot is
within % mile of the nearest NC-1 or Individual Area Nei_g‘hborhood Commercial District or
Restricted Use Subdistrict described in Article 7 of this Code, no accessory nonpublic use

shall be permitted, unless such use or feature complies with the controls which are applicable
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in any NC-1 or Individual Area Neighbdrhood‘Commercial District located within %4 mile of thé
lot, excluding the provisions of zoning category .82, as defined in Section 790.80 of this Code.
| SE‘C. 234.2. CONDITIONAL USES, P DISTRICTS.

The foIIowing uses shall be subject to apprbval by the City Planning Commission}, as
brovided inSectio}n 303 of this Code: |

(a) Those uses listed in Sections 209.3(d), (e), (f), (@), (h), (i), (i); 209.4(a); 209.5(a):
&) 209.5 (b); 209.5(d) if the use does not comply with the performance and operational standards as
deﬁnéd by Sectioﬁ 102.34(a); 2_09.5(e): 209.6(b); 209.6(0‘); 209.9(c); and 234.2(c) and (d) of this
Code.

(b) With respect to any lot in a P District, which lot is within % mile of the nearest NC-1
or Individual Area Neighborhood Commercial District as described in Article 7 of this Code, no
accessory nonpublic use shall be permitted, unless such use or feature complieé with the
controls Which are applicabie in any NC-1 or Individual Area Neighborhood Commercial
District or Reétrict_ed Uée Subdistrict located within 4 mile of the lot, excluding thé provisions
of zoning category .82, as defined in Section 790.80 of Article 7.

(c) Parking lot or garage uses listed in Sections 890.7 through 890.12 of this Code
when located within any P district within the Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed Use District, the
South of Market Mixed Use Di'stric,t,‘ the Market and Octavia‘ Plan Area, and within the rig'ht-of-
way of any State or federal highway. ‘ ' | | | '

(d) In any P District which is within the Eastern Neighborhodds Mixed Use District and
the South of Markét Mixed Use District, if the use is located within the right-of-way of any
State or federal highway, the following uses: | ' | -

(1) Retail and personal service uses primarily meeting ‘the needs of commuters on
néarby streets and highways or persons who work or live nearby, provided that:

(A) The space is on the ground floor of a publicly—ac’cesSible parking garage;
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(B) The total grbss floor area per establishment does not exceed 2,500 square
feet; | |
(C) The space fronts on a major thorbughfare; an‘d
(D) The building facade incorporates sufficient fehestfation and lighting to create
an attractive urban design and pedéstrian-oriented scale.
(2) Open-air sale of new or} used merchandise, except vehicles, located within a
publicly-accessible parkingilot, provided that: | _ | |
(A) The sale of goods énd the preseﬁce of ahy booths or other accessory
appurtenances are limited to .weekend and/or holiday daytime hours;
(B) Sufficient numbers of publlicly-accessible toilets and trashv receptacles are
providéd on-site and are adequately maintained; and |
(C) The site and vicinity are maintained free of trash and debris.
SEC. 703.2 USES PERMITTED IN NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS.

A use is the specific pUrpose for which a property or building is used, Qccupied,

 maintained, or leaséd. Whether or not a use is permitted in‘a specific district is set forth or

summarized and cross4referenced in Sections 710.1 through 730.95 of this Code for each
district class.

| (a) Use Categories. The uses, functions, or activities; whichrare permitted in each
Neighborhood Commercial District class include those listed below by zoning control category

and number and cross-referenced to the Code Section containing the definition.

Section
Zoning Control Number of
No. Categories for Uses ' Definition
’Mayor Newsom o
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24
25
26
27
.38
39

40

A1
42

.43
44

.45
4
| A7
48
.49

.50

51

Mayor Newsom
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‘Outdoor Activity Area

Drive-Up Facility
Walk-Up Facility

Hours of Operatidn

- Residential Conversion
Residential Demolition

Other Retail Sales and

Services

Bar

Full-Service Restaurant

Large Fast-Food

Restaurant

Small Self-Service

Restaurant

Liq'uor Store

~Movie Theater

Adult Enteftainment ;
Other Entertainment

Financial Service

Limited Financial

Service
Medical ServiCe

4

§790.70
§ 790.30
§ 790.140
© §790.48
§ 790.84
§ 790.86

~ §790.102

§790.22
§ 790.92

§790.90
§ 790.91

§ 790.55
§ 790.64
§ 790.36
§ 790.38
§ 790:1 10

§790.112

§790.114

Page 33
12/13/2010
n:\land\as2010\0600557\00668739.doc




S O 0 N o g A W N =

N N N N NN — i —_ — — — - — — —
(9] N W N — o O ~ (e)] (9)] W N -t

.52

.53
.54

.55
.56

57
.58

59
60

.61

62
63
64
65
66
67

.68

Mayor Newsom
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Personal Service

Business or

Professional Service

Massage

Establishment
Tourist Hotel |
Automobile Parl{in'g.
Automotive Gaé

Station

- Automotive Service

Station
Automotive Repair
Automotive Wash

Automobile Sale or

‘Rental

Animal Hospital

Ambulance Service

Mortuary

Trade Shop

Storage

Video Store

Fringe Financial

§790.116

§ 790.108
. §790.60

§ 790.46
. §790.8

§ 790.14
§ 790.17

§ 790.15
§ 790.18

§ 790.12

§ 790.6
§790.2
§ 790.62
§ 790.124
§ 790.117
§ 790.135
§ 790.111
Page 34|
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.69

.69A

.69B -

.69C

09D

.70

.80

.81

.82

.83

84

.85

Service

Tobacco Paraphernalia

Establishment

Self-Service Specialty
Food |

Amusement Game
Arcade (Mechanical

Amusement Devices)
Neighborhood

Agriculture

Urban Industrial

Agriculture

Administrative Service. |

Hospital or Medical

| Center

Othér Institutions,

- Large

Other Institutions,

Small

'Public Use

Medical Cannabis

- Dispensary

Service, Philanthropic

§790.123

§ 790.93

§ 790.04

$ 102.34(a)

§ 102.34(b)

- §790.106

§ 790.44

§ 790.50

§790.51

§ 790.80

§ 790.141

§ 790.107
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Administrative

.90 Residential Use . - §790.88
95 - Community Residential § 790.10
| Parking

(b)  Use Limitations. The uses permitted in Neighborhood Commercial Districts are
either principal, conditional, accessory, or tempdrary uses as stated in this Section, and
include those uses set forth or summarized and cross-referenced in the zoning control
categories as listed in Par‘agraph'(a) in Sections 710.1 through 729.95 of this Code for each‘
district class. ‘ ’

(1) Permitted Uses. All permitted uses shall be conducted within an enclosed
buildihg in Neighborhood Commercial Districts, unless otherwise specifically allowed in this
Code. Exceptions from this requirement are: uses which, when located outside of a building,
qualify as an outdoor acﬁvity area, as defined in Section 790.70 of this Code; accessory off-
street parking and loading and other uses listed below which function primarily as open-air
useé, or which may be appropriate if located on an open lot, outside a building, or within a

partially enclosed building, subject to other limitations of this Article 7 and other sections of

this Code.

No. ' Zoning Control Category

.56 ‘ Automobile Parking

57 Automotive Gas Station

.58 Automotive Service Station

.60 - | Automotive Wash

b1 _ - Automobile Sale or Rental -

.81 ~ Other Institutions, Large (selected)
Mayor Newsom ’ :
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.83 | Public Use (selected)

.95 Community Residential Parking
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If there aré two or more uses in a structore and none is classified below under Section
703.2(b)(1)(C) of this Code as accessory, then each of these uses will be considered
séparately as independent principal, conditional or temporary uses. |

(A)  Principal Uses. Principal uses are permitted as of right in a Neighborhood
Commercial District, when so indicated in Sections 710.1 through 729.95 of this Code._for
each district class. |

| (B) Conditional Uses. Conditional uses are oermitted ina Neighborhood'
Commercial District when authorized by the Planning Commission; whether a use is -
conditional in a given district is indicated in Sections 710.10 through 729.95. Conditional uses
are subject to the provisions set forth in Sections 178, 179, 303, and 316 through 316.8 of this
Code.

(i) An establishment which sells beer or wine with motor vehicle fuel is a

| conditional use, and shall be governed by Section 229.

| (i) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article, a change in use or
demolition of a movie theaier use, as set forth in Seotion 790.64, shall require conditional use
authorization. This Subsection shall not authorize a change in use if the new use O USes are
otherwise prohibited.

(iiy - Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article, a change in use or

-~ demolition of a general grocery store use, as defined in Section 790.102(a), which use

exceeds 5,000 gross square feet shall require conditional use authorization. This Subsection

shall not authorize a change in use if the new use or uses are otherwise prohibited.
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( iy ) Urban Industrial Agriculture, as defined in Section 102.34(b), shall require

conditional use authorization.

(C) Accessory Uses. Except as prohibited in Section 728 and subject to the

| Iimit‘aﬁons sét forth below and in Sections 204.1 (Accessory Uses for Dwelling Unifs in R and

NC Districts), 204.4 (Dwelling Units Accessory to Other Uses), and 204.5 (Parking and

Loading as Accessory-Uses) of this Code, a related minor use which is either necessary to the

~ operation or enjoyment of a lawful principal use or conditional use, or is appropriate, incidental

and subordinate to any such use, shall be permitted as an accessory use when located on the
same lot. Any use which does not qualify as an}accessory use shall be classified as a
principal or conditional use, unless it qualifies as a temporary use under Sections 205 through
205.2 of this Code.

No use will be considered accessory to a permitted principal or conditional use

- which involves or requires any of the following:

(i) The use of more than 1/3 of the total floor area occupied by such use and
the principal or conditional use to which it is accessory, except in the case of accessory off-

street parking and loading;

(i) Any bar, restaurant, other entertainment, or any retail establishment

which serves liquor for consumption on-site;

(iii) | Any take-out food use, as defined in Section 790.122, except for a take-

out food use which.occupies 1/3 of the total floor area or up to 500 s/f whichever is more in‘a

_general grocery or specialty grocery store; This take-out food use includes the area devoted |

to food preparation and service and excludes storage and waiting areas; .
(iv) Any take-out food use, as defined in Section 790.122, except for a take- -
dut food use operating as a minor and incidental use within a full-service restaurant;

premises of an establishment which does not also use. or provide for primarily retail
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sale of such foods, goods or commodities at the same location where such wholesaling,
manufacturing or processing takes place. ‘ |

(vi)  Any retail liquor sales, as defined in Section 790.55, except for beer,
wine, and/or liquor sales for the consumption off the premises with a State of California
Alcoholic Beverage Control ("ABC") Board License type (off-sale beer and wine) ortype 21
(off-sale general) which occupy less that 15% of the gross square-footage of the
establishment (including all areas devoted to the display and sale of alcoholic beverages) in a
general’ grocery store, spemalty grocery store, or self-service specialty food use.

(vii)  Medical Cannabis Dispensaries as deflned in 790.141.

. The foregoing rules shall not prohibit take-out food activity which operates in
conjunction with a fast-foed restaurant or a self-service restaurant. A fast-food restaurant ora
self-service restaurant, by definition, includes take-out food as an accessory and necessary
part of its operarion. | 7

(D). Temporary Uses. Temporary uses are permitted uses, subject to the
provisions set forth in Section 205 of this Code. |

2) | Not;Permittedv Uses. |

(A) Uses Which are not specifically listed in this Article are not permitted
unless they qualify as a no'nconform‘ing use pursuent fo Sections 180 through 186.1 of this
Code or are defermined by rthe Zoning Admini'strator to be permitted uses in accordance with
Section 307(a) of this Code. | »

(B) No use; even though listed as a permitted use, shall be permitted in a
Neighborheod Commercial District which, by reason of its nature or manner of operation,
creates conditions that are haza.rdous, ’,noxious, or offensive throdgh the emission of odor,

fumes, smoke, cinders, dust, gas, vibration, glare, refuse, water-carried waste, or excessive

‘noise.
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-(C) The establishmeht of a use that sells alcoholic beverages, other than

beer and wine, concurrent with motor vehicle fuel is proh'ibited, and shall be governed by

Section 229.

Except in the SoMa NCT, where these uses are permitted accessory uses. "
SEC. 710.1. NC-1 — NEIVGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL CLUSTER DIST RICT.

NC-1 Districts are intended to serve as local neighborhood shopping districts, providing

- convenience retail goods and services for the immediately surrounding neighborhoods

primarily during daytime hours.
These NC-1 Districts are characterized by their location in residential neighborhoods,

often in outlying areas of the City. The commercial intensity of these districts varies. Many‘ of .

" these districts have the lowest intensity of commercial development in the City, generally

consisting of small clusters with three or more commercial establishments, commonly grouped

“around a corner; and in some cases short Iinear commercial strips with low-scale,

interspersed mixed-use‘(residential—commercial) development.
Building controls for the NC-1 District promote low-intensity development which is
compatible with the existing scale and character of these neighborhood areas. Commercial

development is limited to one story. Rear yard requirements at all levels preserve existing

- backyard space.

NC-1 commercial use provisions encoufage the full range of neighborhood-serving
convenience retail sales and services at the first story provided that the use size generally is

limited to 3,000 square feet. However, commercial uses and features which could impact

residential livability are prohibited, such as auto uses, financial services, general advertising

signs, drive-up facilities, hotels, and late-night activity; eating and drinking establishments are

restricted, depending upon the intensity of such uses in nearby commercial districts.
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- Housing development in new buildings is encouraged above the ground story in most

districts. Existing residential units are protected by prohibitions of conversions above the

ground story and limitations on demolitions.

SEC. 710. NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL CLUSTER DISTRICT NC-1
ZONING CONTROL TABLE

O © ® N o A~ W N

: NC-1
No. Zoning Category § References Controls
BUILDING STANDARDS :
710.10 | Height and Bulk Limit §§ 102.12, 105, Varies
‘ 106, 250—252, See Zoning Map Additional 5 feet for
260, 263.20. NC-1 parcels with a commercial use on
270, 271 the ground floor within the boundaries of
Sargent Street to Orizaba Avenue to
Lobos Street to Plymouth Avenue to
Farellones Street to San Jose Avenue to
- Alemany Boulevard to 19th Avenue to
Randolph Street to Monticello Street and
back to Sargent Street. see § 263.20
710.11 | Lot Size v §§ 790.56, P upto 4,999 sq. ft.;
[Per Development] 121.1 - G 5,000 sq. ft. & above
‘ : §121.1
710.12 | Rear Yard §§ 130, 134, Required at grade level and above
136 § 134(a) (e)
710.13 | Street Frontage _ Required § 145.1
710.14 | Awning 1 §790.20 P
§ 136.1(a)
710.15 | Canopy §790.26 v
710.16 | Marquee § 790.58
710.17 | Street Trees . Required
: : _ § 143
COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS AND USES
710.20 | Floor Area Ratio §§ 102.9, 1.810 1
102.11, 123 § 124(a) (b)
710.21 | Use Size § 790.130 P up to 2,999 sq. ft.;
[Non-Residential] C 3,000 sq. ft. & above
§121.2
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710.22 | Off-Street Parking, §§ 150, 153— Generally, rnone required if occupied
' Commercial/Institutional 157, floor area is less than 5,000 sq. ft.
159—160, §§ 151, 161(g)
204.5 . :
710.23 | Off-Street Freight §§ 150, 153— Generally, none required if gross floor
Loading 155, area is less than 10,000 sq. ft.
204.5 §§ 152, 161(b)
710.24 | Outdoor Activity Area § 790.70 P if located in front;
‘ ‘ - C if located elsewhere
‘ § 145.2(a)
710.25 | Drive-Up Facility § 790.30 ,
710.26 | Walk-Up Facility § 790.140 P if recessed 3 ft.;
C if not recessed
§ 145.2(b)
710.27 | Hours of Operation § 790.48 P6am—11p.m,;
C11p.m—2am.
710.30 | General Advertising §§ 262, 602—
Sign 604,
608, 609
710.31 | Business Sign 8§ 262, 602— P
604, § 607.1(f)1
608, 609 :
710.32 | Other Signs §§ 262, 602— P
604, § 607.1(c) (d) (9)
608, 609
No. Zoning Category § References NC-1
Controls by Story
, § 790.118 1st 2nd 3rd+
710.38 | Residential Conversion §79084 | P :
710.39 | Residential Demolition § 790.86 P C . C
Retail Sales and Services -
710.40 | Other Retail Sales and Services | §790.102 | P#
[Not Listed Below]
710.41 |Bar ‘ § 790.22 . P #
710.42 | Full-Service Restaurant § 790.92 P#
710.43 | Large Fast Food Restaurant § 790.90
Mayor Newsom '
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710.44 | Small Self-Service Restaurant C#
710.45 | Liquor Store ' § 790.55 P
710.46 | Movie Theater § 790.64
710.47 | Adult Entertainment § 790.36 »
710.48 | Other Entertainment - §790.38 C
710.49 | Financial Service § 790.110
710.50 | Limited Financial Service § 790.112 P
710.51 | Medical Service § 790.114 P
710.52 | Personal Service '§790.116 P :
| §790.118 1st ond Brd+
710.53 | Business or Professional § 790.108 P
Service
710.54 | Massage Establishment § 790.60,
§ 1900
_ Health Code
| 710.55 | Tourist Hotel § 790.46 .
710.56 | Automobile Parking §§ 790.8, 156, C
' 160
'1710.57 | Automotive Gas Station § 790.14
1710.58 | Automotive Service Station § 790.17
710.59 | Automotive Repair  §790.15
710.60 | Automotive Wash § 790.18
710.61 | Automobile Sale or Rental §790.12
710.62 | Animal Hospital § 790.6
710.63 | Ambulance Service - §790.2
710.64 | Mortuary - § 790.62 .
710.65 | Trade Shop § 790.124 P
710.66 | Storage § 790.117
710.67 | Video Store | § 790.135 C
710.68 | Fringe Financial Service § 790.111
710.69 | Tobacco Paraphernalia § 790.123 C
Establishments ‘ "
710.69A | Self-Service Specialty Food § 790.93 C#
"1 710.69B | Amusement Game Arcade § 790.04
‘(Mechanical Amusement
Devices)
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Neighborhood Agriculture § 102.34(a) . P I P
710.69D | Urban Industrial Agriculture § 102.34(b) C C C
Institutions and Non-Retail Sales and Services ‘
710.70 | Administrative Service § 790.106
710.80 | Hospital or Medical Center § 790.44
1710.81 | Other Institutions, Large § 790.50 Cc
710.82 | Other Institutions, Small § 790.51 P P P
710.83 | Public Use . § 790.80 C C C
710.84 | Medical Cannabis Dispensary § 790.141 P #
RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS AND USES :
710.90 | Residential Use § 790.88 P P P
710.91 | Residential Density, Dwelling §§ 207, 207.1, Generally, 1 unit per
- | Units ‘ - 790.88(a) 800 sq. ft. lot area
' - §2074
710.92 | Residential Density, Group §§ 2071, Generally, 1 bedroom per 275
| Housing ‘ 790.88(b) - sq. ft. lot area
‘ - § 208
710.93 | Usable Open Space §§ 135, 136 Generally, either 100 sq. ft. if
[Per Residential Unit] private, or 133 sq. ft. if common
‘ , § 135(d)
710.94 | Off-Street Parking, Residential §§ 150, 153— Generally, 1 space for each
‘ : - 157, dwelling unit
159—160, §§ 151, 161(a) (g)
5 204.5 ,
710.95 | Community Residential Parking - | § 790.10 C C C
SPECIFIC PROVISIONS FOR NC-1 DISTRICTS
Article 7 | Other
- Code Code Zoning Controls
Section | Section
§ 710.40 Boundaries: All NC-1 Districts
§710.41 Controls: P if located more than 14 mile from any NC District or
§ 710.42 Restricted Use Subdistrict with more restrictive controls; otherwise,
same as more restrictive control
§710.44 Boundaries: All NC-1 Districts ,
§ Controls: C if located more than % mile from any NC District or
710.69A Restricted Use Subdistrict with more restrictive controls; otherwise,
same as more restrictive control
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§ 710.42 |§781.1 | TARAVAL STREET RESTAURANT AND FAST-FOOD SUBDISTRICT

§710.43 | Boundaries: Applicable only for the two Taraval Street NC-1 Districts

§ 710.44 between 40th and 41st Avenues and 45th and 47th Avenues as

- § mapped on Sectional Map 5 SU

710.69A ‘ | Controls: Full-service restaurants, small self-service restaurants and
self-service specialty food are C; large fast-food restaurants are NP

§ 710.84 Only those medical cannabis dispensaries that can demonstrate to the

§ Planning Department they were in operation as of April 1, 2005 and

790.141 have remained in continuous operation or that were not in continuous

operation since April 1, 2005, but can demonstrate to the Planning
Department that the reason for their lack of continuous operation was
not closure due to an actual violation of federal, state or local law, may

apply for a medical cannabis dispensary permit in an NC-1 District.

SEC. 711.1. NC-2 — SMALL-SCALE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL DISTRICT.

The NC-2 District is intended to serve as the City's Small-Scale Neighborhood
Commercial District. These diétricts are linear shopping streets which provide convenience
goods and services to the surrounding neighborho"ods a‘é well as limited comparison shopping
goods for a wider market. The range of cbmparison goods and services offered is varied and
often includes specialty retail stores, restaurants, and neighborhood-serving ofﬁCes. NC-2
Districts are commonly located along both collector and arterial streets which have transit
routes. o

These districts range in size from two or fhree blocks to many blocks, although the
commércial development in longer districts may be interspersed with housing or other land

uses. Bundmgs typlcally range in helght from two to four stories W|th occasional one- story

: commermal buildings.

The small-scale district controls provide for mixed-use buildings which approximate or
slightly exceed the standard developmeht pattern. Rear yard requirements above the ground

story and at residential levels preserVe'open space corridors of interior blocks.
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Most hew commercial development is permitted at the ground and second stories. -
Neighborhood-serving businesses are strongly encouraged. Eating and drinking and
ehtertainment’uses, however, are confined to the ground story. The second story may be

used by some retail stores, personal services, and medical, business and professional offices. |

Parking and hotels are monitored at all stories. Limits on late-night activity, drive-up facilities,

and other automobile uses protect the li\)ability within and around the district, and promote
continuous retail frontage. |

Housing development in new buildings is encouraged above the ground story. Existing
residential units are protected by limitations on demolition and upper-story convé‘rsions.

SEC. 711. SMALL-SCALE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
' NC-2 ZONING CONTROL TABLE

NC-2

No. Zoning § References Controls

Category ‘
BUILDING STANDARDS , »
711.10 | Height and §§ 102.12, 105, 106, | Generally, 40-X See Zoning Map: additional

Bulk Limit | 250—252, 260, -5 feet for NC-2 parcels with active uses

1 263.20, 270, 271 along Mission Street, from Silver Avenue to
: the Daly City Border, see § 263.20.

711.11 | Lot Size §§ 790.56, 121.1 P up t0 9,999 sq. ft.;

[Per : C 10,000 sq. it. & above

Development] o - § 121.1
711.12 | Rear Yard §§ 130, 134, 136 Required at the second story and above

: and at all residential levels
. § 134(a) (e)

711.13 | Street _ . Required

Frontage , _ . §145.1
711.14 | Awning ’ § 790.20 _ P

‘ ' : § 136.1(a) =
711.15 | Canopy E §790.26 P
: § 136.1(b)
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§ 790.58

711.16 | Marquee P
§ 136.1(c)
711.17 | Street Trees Required
- § 143
COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS AND USES
711.20 | Floor Area Ratio §§ 102.9, 102.11, 2510 1

123

§ 124(a) (b)

711.21

Use Size
[Non-Residential]

§ 790.130

P up to 3,999 sq. ft.;
C 4,000 sq. ft. & above
§121.2

711.22

Off-Street Parking,
Commercial/lnstitutional

§§ 150, 153—157,
159—160, 204.5

Generally, none required if
occupied floor area is less than
5,000 sq. ft.

§§ 151, 161(g)

711.23 | Off-Street Freight §§ 150, 153—155, Generally, none required if gross
| Loading 2045 floor area is less than 10,000 sq. ft.
\ - ~ §§ 152, 161(b)
711.24 | Outdoor Activity Area § 790.70 P if located in frbnt;
C if located elsewhere
_ § 145.2(a)
711.25. | Drive-Up Facility - §790.30 . ,
711.26 | Walk-Up Facility - §790.140 P if recessed 3 ft.;
C if not recessed
: . § 145.2(b)
711.27 | Hours of Operation § 790.48 P6am—2am,;
| C2am—6am.
711.30 | General Advertising §§ 262, 602—604, P
' Sign 608, 609 § 607.1(e)1
711.31 | Business Sign §§ 262, 602—604, P
‘ 608, 609 § 607.1(f) 2 -
711.32 | Other Signs §§ 262, 602—604, P o
608, 609 § 607.1(c) (d) (g)
No. Zoning Category § References NC-2
Controls by Story
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§ 790.118 1st 2nd
711.38 | Residential Conversion § 790.84 P C
711.39 | Residential Demolition § 790.86 P C C
Retail ‘Sales and Services |
211.40 Srt]gesr:ne/itsgsSales ,§ 790.102 P P
[Not Listed Below]
711.41 | Bar § 790.22 P
711.42 | Full-Service Restaurant § 790.92 P #
71 1’.43 -| Large Fast Food Restaurant § 790.90 C#
711.44 | Small Self-Service § 790.91 P #
Restaurant
711.45 | Liquor Store § 790.55 P
711.46 | Movie Theater § 790.64 P
711.47 | Adult Entertainment § 790.36
711.48 | Other Entertainment § 790.38 P
711.49 | Financial Service | § 790.110" | P # C#
711.50 | Limited Financial Service - §790.112 P #
711.51 | Medical Service § 790.114 P P
711.52 | Personal Service § 790.116 P | P
71153 g:ii/?cee§s or Professional § 790.108 | P P
711.54 Massage Establishment § 1§9(7)S(9)0|;16eoélth C
' Code
Mayor Newsom
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711.55 | Tourist Hotél § 790.46 C .C C
711.56 | Automobile Parking §§ 790.8, 156, c c c
160
| 711.57 | Automotive Gas Station § 790.14 C
711 .58> Autorﬁotive Service Station § 790.17 C
71159 | Automotive Repair §790.15 c
711.60 | Automotive Wash § 790.18
711 .61‘ Automobile Sale or Rental § 790.12
711.62 ’Anim‘al Hospital § 796.6 C |
711.63 | Ambulance Setrvice §790.2 |
711.64 Mortuary | § 790.62
'711.65 | Trade Shop § 790,124 P # C#
711.66 | Storage § 790.117
711.67 - | Video Store § 790.135 C C
71 1 68 Fringe Finanéial Service § 790.111 P#
711.69 | Tobacco Paraphemalia § 790.123 o}
Establishments
711.69A | Self-Service Spécialty Food § 790.93 . P#
7in.o0p | AmssemertGame Arvade | 7o
Devices) = '
711.69C | Neighborhood Agriculture $ 102.34(a) P 1P P
711.69D Urbaﬁ Industrial Agriculture § 102.34(b) {1 C 1C Q'
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Parking

711.70 | Administrative Service § 790.106
711.80 | Hospital or Medical Center § 790.44
711.81 | Other Institutions, Large § 790.50 P c| ¢
711.82 | Other Institutions, Small § 790.51 P P P
711.83 | Public Use © § 790.80 C C C
711.84 | Medical Cannabis Dispensary |  § 790.141 P #
RESIDENTIAL ST ANDARDS AND USES
711.90 | Residential Use § 790.88 P P P
711.91 Residential Density, Dwelling | §§ 207, 207.1, Generally, 1 unit per 800 sq. ft.
o Units - 790.88(a) lotarea
B §207.4
211.92 Residential Density, Group §§ 207.1, Generally, 1 bedroom per 275
A Housing 790.88(b) sq. ft. lot area
§ 208
711.93" Usable Open Space §§ 135, 136 Generally, either 100 sq. ft.
o [Per Residential Unit] if private, or 133 sq. ft.
' if common
, § 135(d)
+11.94 ' Off-Street Parking, §§ 150, 153— Generally, 1 space for each
' Residential 157, 159—160, dwelling unit
, ' 204.5 §§ 151, 161(a) (9)
211.95 Community Residential § 790.10 c C C

SPECIFIC PROVISIONS FOR NC-2 DISTRICTS

Article 7 Other Zoning Controls
Code Code ‘
Section Section , .
§ 711.42 § 781.1 | TARAVAL STREET RESTAURANT AND FAST-FOOD
Mayor Newsom
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§711.43
§ 711.44
§ 711.69A

SUBDISTRICT

Boundaries: Applicable only for the Taraval Street NC-2 D'istriét
between 12th and 36th Avenues as mapped on Sectional Maps 5 SU
and 6 SU '

Controls: Full-service restaurants, small self-service restaurants and
self-service specialty food are C; large fast-food restaurants are NP

§711.42 |§781.2
§ 711.43 -
§ 711.44

§ 711.69A

IRVING STREET RESTAURANT AND FAST-FOOD SUBDISTRICT

Boundaries: Applicable only for the portion of the Irving Street NC-2
District between 19th and 27th Avenues as mapped on Sectional .
Map 5 SU

Controls: Small self-service restauranis and self-service specialty
food are C; full-service restaurants and large fast-food restaurants

are NP .

Article 7 | Other
Code Code
Section | Section

Zoning Controls

§711.49 | §781.7

§ 711.50
§711.68

CHESTNUT STREET FINANCIAL SERVICE SUBDISTRICT

Boundaries: Applicable only for the Chestnut Street NC-2 District from
Broderick to Fillmore Streets as mapped on Sectional Map 2 SU

Controls: Financial services, limited financial services, and fringe
financial services are NP

§711.65 | §236

GARMENT SHOP SPECIAL USE DISTRICT

Boundaries: Applicable"only for the portion of the Pacific Avenue NC-2
District east of Hyde Street as mapped on Sectional Map 1 SU?

Controls: Garment shops are P at the 1st and 2nd stories

§711.68 | § 249.35

FRINGE FINANCIAL SERVICE RESTRICTED USE DISTRICT
(FFSRUD)

Boundaries: The FFSRUD and its % mile buffer includes, but is not
limited to, properties within: the Mission Alcoholic Beverage Special
Use District the Haight Street Alcohol Restricted Use District; the Third
Street Alcohol Restricted Use District; the Divisadero Street Alcohol
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| Restricted Use District; the North of Market Residential Special Use
District and the Assessor's Blocks and Lots fronting on both sides of
Mission Street from Silver Avenue to the Daly City borders as set forth
in Special Use District Maps SU11 and SU12; and includes Small-
Scale Neighborhood Commercial Districts within its boundaries.

Controls: Within the FFSRUD and its % mile buffer, fringe financial
services are NP pursuant to Section 249.35. Outside the FFSRUD and
its % mile buffer, fringe financial services are P subject to the

. restrictions set forth in Subsection 249.35(c)(3).

§ 711.84 | Health | Medical cannabis dispensaries in NC-2 District may only operate
§ Code | between the hours of 8 a.m. and 10 p.m.
790.141 | § 3308 ' ‘

SEC. 712.1 .‘ NC-3 — MODERATE-SCALE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL DISTRICT.
NC—3 Districts are intended in most cases to offer a wide variety of comparison and
specialty goods and services to a population greater than the immediate neighborhood,
additionally providing convenience goods and services to the surrounding neighborhoods.
NC-3 Districts are linear districts located along heavily trafficked thoroughfares which also
serve as major transit routes. | | |
NC-3 Districts include some of the longest linear commercial streets in the City, some
of which have continuous retalil developme‘nt for many blocks. Large-scale lots and buildings
and wide streets distinguish the districté’from smaller-scaled commercial 'st/reets, although the
districts may include small as well as moderately scaled lots. Buildings typically range in
height from two to four stories With occasional taller structures. | |
| NC-3 building standards permit moderately large commercial uses and buildings. Rear
yards are protected at residential levels.
',A diversified commercial environment is encouraged for the NC-3 District, and a wide

variety of uses are permitted with special emphasis on neighborhood-serving businesses.

' Eating and drinking, entertainment, financial service and certain auto uses generally are
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permitted with certain limitations at the first and second stories. Other retail busihesses,

personal services and offices are permitted at all stories of new buildings. Limited storage and

administrative éervice activities are permitted with some restrictions.

Housing development in new buildings is encouraged above the second story. Existing

residential units are protected by limitations on demdlitions and upper-story conversions.

SEC. 712. MODERATE-SCALE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

NC-3 ZONING CONTROL TABLE

NC-3

No. Zoning Category

§ References

Controls

BUILDING STANDARDS

712.10 | Height and Bulk Limit

§§ 102.12, 105, .

106, 260—252,
260, 263.20,

- 270, 271

Generally, 40-X See Zoning Map;
additional 5 feet for NC-3 parcels |
with active uses along Mission |
Street, from Silver Avenue to the
Daly City Border, see § 263.20.

Lot Size -

712.11 §§ 790.56, 121.1 P up t0 9,999 sq. ft.;
o [Per Development] C 10,000 sq. ft. & above
, - S : §121.1
71212 | Rear Yard §§ 130, 134, 136 Required at residential
' ' levels only
\ - § 134(a)(e)
712.13 | Street Frontage Required
, § 145.1
712.14 | Awning §790.20 P
' : § 136.1(a)
712.15 | Canopy § 790.26 P
\ , - §136.1(b)
712.16 | Marquee § 790.58 P
‘ o § 136.1(c)
71217 | Street Trees ‘Required
§ 143
COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS AND USES
712.20 | Floor Area Ratio §§ 102.9, 3.6t01
: - § 124(a) (b)
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§ 790.130

P up to 5,999 sq. ft.;

712.21 | Use Size
[Non-Residential] C 6,000 sq. ft. & above
§121.2
712.22 | Off-Street Parking, §§ 150, 153— Generally, none required if
Commercial/Institutional 157, 159—160, occupied floor area is less than
204.5 5,000 sq. ft.
o : ' §§ 151, 161(g)
712.23 | Off-Street Freight Loading‘ 8§ 150, 153— | Generally, none required if grass
' 155, 204.5 floor area is less than 10,000 sq.
ft.
§§ 152, 161(b).
712.24 | Outdoor Activity Area § 790.70 P if located in front;
‘ C if located elsewhere
§ 145.2(a)
712.25 | Drive-Up Faqility § 790.30 #
712.26 | Walk-Up Facility § 790.140 P if recessed 3 ft.;
v C if not recessed
§ 145.2(b)
712.27 | Hours of Operation § 790.48 No Limit
{712.30 | General Advertising Sign §§ 262, 602— P #
: : 604, 608, 609 § 607.1(e)2
712.31 | Business Sign §§ 262, 602— P #
: 604, 608, 609 § 607.1(f)3
712.32 | Other Signs §§ 262, 602— | P#
604, 608, 609 § 607.1(c) (d) (9)
No. Zoning Category § References NC-3
' ', Controls by Story
} , § 790.118 1st 2nd 3rd+
712.38 | Residential Conversion § 790.84 P C C#
712.39 | Residential Demolition § 790.86 P C - C
Retail Sales and Services '
712.40 | Other Retail Sales and § 790.102 P # P # P#
Services _ : '
[Not Listed Below]
712.41 |Bar . § 790.22 P P
712.42 | Full-Service Restaurant § 790.92 P P
712.43 | Large Fast Food Restaurant | § 790.90 C# C#
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§790.91

P#

712.44 | Small Self-Service P #
‘ ' Restaurant ‘ '

712.45 | Liquor Store § 790.55

712.46 | Movie Theater §790.64 P P

712.47 | Adult Entertainment § 790.36 C C

712.48 | Other Entertainment § 790.38 P P

712.49 | Financial Service § 790.110 P P

712.50 | Limited Financial Service . § 790.112 P P

712.51 | Medical Service §790.114 P P P

712.52 | Personal Service §790.116 P P P

712.53 | Business or Professional ~ . §790.108 P P P

Service ‘ ' '
712.54 | Massage Establishment ~ §790.60, Cc C
§ 1900 Health
Code
712.55 | Tourist Hotel § 790.46 C C C
712.56 | Automobile Parking §§ 790.8, 156, " C C C
, 160

712.57 | Automobile Gas Station § 790.14 C

712,58 | Automotive Service Station § 790.17 . C

712.59 | Automotive Repair § 790.15 C C

712.60 | Automotive Wash § 790.18 C

712.61 | Automobile Sale or Rental § 790.12 C

712.62 | Animal Hospital § 790.6 C C

712.63 | Ambulance Service § 790.2 C

712.64 | Mortuary - §790.62 C C C

712.65 | Trade Shop § 790.124 P C C

712.66 | Storage § 790.117 C C C

712.67 | Video Store § 790.135 C C C
'1712.68 | Fringe Financial Service § 790.111 - P#

712.69 | Tobacco Paraphernalia § 790.123 C

Establishments

712.69A | Self-Service Specialty Food § 790.93 P# P#

712.69B | Amusement Game Arcade § 790.04 C
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(Mechanical Amusement
, Devices) _
712.69C | Neighborhood Agriculture § 102.34(a) P P P
712.69D | Urban Industrial Agriculture §.102.34(b) C C [
Institutions and Non-Retail Sales and Services
712.70 | Administrative Service § 790.106 C C C
712.80 | Hospital or Medical Center § 790.44 C C C
712.81 | Other Institutions, Large § 790.50 P P P
712.82 | Other institutions, Small § 790.51 P P P
712.83 | Public Use | § 790.80 C C C
712.84 | Medical Cannabis § 790.141 P# |
Dispensary :
RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS AND USES
712.90 | Residential Use § 790.88 P P P
712.91 | Residential Density, 8§ 207,207.1, | Generally, 1 unit per 600 sq. ft.
Dwelling Units 790.88(a) lot area ’
: § 207.4
712.92 | Residential Density, Group §§ 207 .1, Generally, 1 bedroom per 210
Housing 790.88(b) sq. ft. lot area
. ' § 208
712.93 | Usable Open Space §§ 135, 136 Generally, either
[Per Residential Unit] ' 80 sq. ft. if private, or
100 sq. ft. if common
| § 135(d)
712.94 | Off-Street Parking, §§ 150, 153-157, Generally, 1 space for each
Residential 159—160, 204.5 dwelling unit
| __§§151,161(a) (9)
712.95 | Community Residential § 790.10 C C C
- Parking '
, SPECIFIC PROVISIONS FOR NC-3 DISTRICTS
| Article7 | Other Zoning Controls
Code - Code
Section | Section
§ 712.25 | §249.14 | THIRD STREET SPECIAL USE DISTRICT
§ 712.40

Boundaries: Applicable only to the portion of the Third Street SUD as
shown on Sectional Map 10 SU zoned NC-3 '
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Controls: Off-sale retail liquor sales as defined in Section
249.14(b)(1)(A) are NP; drive-up facilities for large fast-food
restaurants, small self-service restaurants and self-service specialty

food are C

§ 712.10
§ 207.4

§ 712.22
§712.12

§ 780.3

MISSION-HARRINGTON SPECIAL USE DISTRICT

Boundaries: Applicable only to the Mission- Harnngton SUD, as shown
on Sectional Map SU11. .

Controls: Height 56-X; one unit allowed for every 400 square feet of lot

.| area; no parking requirements; no rear setback requirements.

O W W ~N O A~ WM

§ 712.30

§ 712.31
§712.32

§ 608.10

UPPER MARKET STREET SPECIAL SIGN DISTRICT

Boundaries: Applicable only for the portion of the Market Street NC-3
District from Octavia to Church Streets as mapped on Sectional Map
SSD

Controls: Special restrictions and limitations for signs

§ 712.38

§ 790.84

Boundaries: Applicable to NC-3 Districts

Controls: A residential use may be converted to an Other Institution,
Large, use, as defined by Section 790.50 of this Code, as a conditional
use on the third story and above if in addition to the cntena set forth in
Section 303 the Commission finds that:

(1) The structure in which the residential use is to be converted has
been found eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic
Places; .

(2) The proposed Other Institution, Large, use is to be operated by a
nonprofit public benefit corporation' and

(3) No legally residing residential tenants WI|| be displaced.

§ 712.43

§ 781.4

GEARY BOULEVARD FAST-FOOD SUBDISTRICT

Boundaries: Applicable only for the portion of the Geary Boulevard
NC-3 District between 14th and 28th Avenues as mapped on Sectlonal
Maps 3 SU and 4 SU _

Controls: Large fast-food restaurants are NP

§712.43

§781.5

MISSION STREET FAST-FOOD SUBDISTRICT
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§ 712.44
§

712.69A

Boundar'lés Applicable only for the portion of the Mission Street NC-3
District between 15th Avenue and Randall Street as mapped on
Sectional Map 7 SU -

Controls: Small' self-service restaurants and self-service speciélty food
are C; large fast-food restaurants are NP

§ 712.45

§781.10

17TH AND RHODE ISLAND STREET GROCERY STORE SPECIAL
USE SUBDISTRICT.

Boundaries: Applicable only for the block bound by 17th, Rhode
Island, Mariposa and Kansas Streets as mapped on Sectional Map 8
SuU ,

Contrbls: One liquor store on the first or second story is C if operated
as integral element of a grocery store of not less than 30,000 gross
square feet. Nighttime Entertainment uses are not permitted.

§ 712.68

§ 249.35

FRINGE FINANCIAL SERVICE RESTRICTED USE DISTRICT
(FFSRUD)

Boundaries: The FFSRUD and its % mile buffer includes, but is not
limited to, properties within: the Mission Alcoholic Beverage Special

Use District; the Haight Street Alcohol Restricted Use District; the Third
Street Alcohol Restricted Use District; the Divisadero Street Alcohol
Restricted Use District; the North of Market Residential Special Use
District and the Assessor's Blocks and Lots fronting on both sides of
Mission Street from Silver Avenue to the Daly City borders as set forth -
in Special Use District Maps SU11 and SU12; and includes Moderate-
Scale Neighborhood CommerCIaI Districts within its boundaries.

Controls: Within the FFSRUD and its %4 mile buffer, fringe financial
services are NP pursuant to Section 249.35. Outside the FFSRUD and
its 14 mile buffer, fringe financial services are P subject to the
restrictions set forth in Subsection 249.35(c)(3).

| § 712.84
18

Health
Code .

Medical cannabis dispensaries in NC-3 District may only operate
between the hours of 8 a.m. and 10 p.m.

790.141

§ 3308

SEC. 713.1. NC-S — NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL SHOPPING CENTER DISTRICT.
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NC-S Districts are mtended to serve as small shopping centers or supermarket sutes
WhICh prowde retail goods and services for primarily car-onented shoppers. They commonly
contain at least one anchor store or supermarket, and some districts also have small medical
office buildings. The range of services offered at their retail outlets usually is intended to serve
the immediate ahd nearby neighborhoods‘. These districts encompass some of the most
recent (post-1 945) retail development in San Francisco's neighborhoods and serve as an
alternative to the linear shopping stréet. | v

Shopping centers and Supe(market sites contain mostly one-story buildihgs which are
removed from the street-edge and set in a parking lot. Outdoor pedestfian activity consists
primarily of trips between the parking lot and the stores on-site. G.round and second stories
are devoted to retail sales and some personal services and offices. o

The NC-S standards and use provisions allow for medium-size commercial uses in low-
scale buildings. Rear yards are not required for new development. Most neighborhood-serving
retail businesses are permitted at the first and second stories, but limitations apply to fast-food
restaurants and take-out food uses. Some auto uses are permitted at the first story. Limited
storage and administrative service activities aré bermitted with some reétrictions.

Housing development in new buildings‘is permitted. Exiéting residential _u?gitsv are

protected by limitations on demolitions and prohibitions of upper-story conversions.

SEC. 713. NEIGHBO‘RHOOD COMMERCIAL SHOPPING CENTER DISTRICT

NC-S ZONING CONTROL TABLE

NC-S
“No. Zoning Category . § References ' Controls
BUILDING STANDARDS
713.10 | Height and Bulk §§ 102.12, 105, 106, 2560—252, 260, 270, | Generally, 40-X
Limit - ’ 271 #

. See Zoning Map
713.11 | Lot Size S §§ 790.56, 121.1 Not Applicable
Mayor Newsbm ' :
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[Per Development] ‘
713.12 | Rear Yard §§ 130, 134, 136 Not Required
713.13 | Street Frontage - Required
, § 145.1
713.14 | Awning § 790.20 _ P
§ 136.1(a)
1 713.15 | Canopy § 790.26 P
§ 136.1(b)
713.16 | Marquee - §790.58 P
’ § 136.1(c)
713.17 | Street Trees Required
‘ § 143

COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS AND USES -

713.20

Floor Area Ratio

§§ 102.9, 102.12,
123

18101
§ 124(a)(b)

713.21

Use Size
[Non.-F?esidential]

~ §790.130

P up to 5,999 sq. ft.;
C 6,000 sq. ft. & above
- §121.2

713.22

Off-Street Parking,
Commercial/Institutional

§§ 150, 1563—157,
159—160, 204.5

Generally, none required if .
occupied floor area is less than
5,000 sq. ft.

§§ 151, 161(g)

Off-Street Freight

1713.23 8§ 150, 153—155, | Generally, none required if gross
Loading 204.5 floor area is less than 10,000 sq. ft.
§§ 152, 161(b)
713.24 | Outdoor Activity Area § 790.70 - P/IC
‘ : § 145.2(a)
| 713.25 | Drive-Up Facility § 790.30 C
713.26 | Walk-Up Facility - § 790.140 P if recessed 3 ft.;
' C if not recessed
§ 145.2(b)
713.27 | Hours of Operation § 790.48 P6am—2am.#
' ' , C2am.6am#
713.30 | General Advertising §§ 262, 602—604, P # '
Sign 608, 609 - §607.1(e)1
713.31 P

Business Sign
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, 608, 609 § 607.1(f)2
713.32 | Other Signs §§ 262, 602—604, P
608, 609 § 607.1(c) (d) (g)
No. Zoning Category § References NC-S
' ' Controls by Story
§ 790.118 1st 2nd 3rd+
713.38 | Residential Conversion § 790.84 P | o
713.39 | Residential Demolition § 790.86 P C C
Retail Sales and Services ‘ '
| 713.40 | Other Retail Sales and § 790.102 P P
Services :
[Not Listed Below]
713.41 |Bar § 790.22 P# | P#
713.42 | Full-Service Restaurant § 790.92 P P
713.43 | Large Fast-Food Restaurant § 790.90 C C
713.44 | Small Self-Service § 790.91 P # P#
' Restaurant
| 713.45 | Liquor Store § 790.55 P
713.46 | Movie Theater § 790.64 P# #
713.47 | Adult Entertainment § 790.36
713.48 | Other Entertainment § 790.38 P # P#
713.49 | Financial Service § 790.110 P P . #
713.50 | Limited Financial Service " §790.112 P P
713.51 | Medical Service § 790.114 P P #
713.52 | Personal Service § 790.116 P P #
713.53 | Business or Professional § 790.108 P P #
' Service
713.54 | Massage Establishment § 790.60, C C
§ 1900
Healith Code
713.55 | Tourist Hotel § 790.46 C# C# C#
713.56 | Automobile Parking §§ 790.8, 156, 160 P P
713.57 | Automotive Gas Stiation § 790.14 C
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713.58 | Automotive Service Station § 790.17 P
713.59 | Automotive Repair § 790.15
713.60 | Automotive Wash § 790.18 C
713.61 | Automobile Sale or Rental § 790.12
1 713.62 - | Animal Hospital § 790.6 C C
1713.63 | Ambulance Service § 790.2
713.64 | Mortuary § 790.62 C# C#
713.65 | Trade Shop § 790.124 P P
713.66 | Storage § 790.117 C C
713.67 - | Video Store § 790.135 C C
'713.68 | Fringe Financial Service § 790.111. P#
713.69 | Tobacco Paraphernalia § 790.123 C
Establishments ‘
713.69A | Self-Service Specialty Food § 790.93 P# P#
713.698 | Amusement Game Arcade § 790.04 - C
(Mechanical Amusement
Devices)
| 713.69C Neighborhood Agriculture § 102.34(a) P P P
713.69D | Urban Industrial Agriculture $§ 102.34(b) Cc C Cc
Institutions and Non-Retail Sales and Services |
713.70 | Administrative Service § 790.106 C# - C# #
713.80 | Hospital or Medical Center § 790.44
713.81 | Other Institutions, Large § 790.50 P# P# #
713.82 | Other Institutions, Small § 790.51 P# P # P #
713.83 | Public Use § 790.80 C C C
713.84 | Medical Cannabis § 790.141 P#
Dispensary. '
RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS AND USES
713.90 | Residential Use | § 790.88 P# P# P#
713.91 | Residential Density, Dwelling §§ 207, 207.1, Generally, 1 unit per 800 sq.
Units 790.88(a) ft. lot area #
- § 207.4
713.92 - | Residential Density, Group §§ 207.1, Generally, 1 bedroom per 275
Housing 790.88(b) sq. ft.
lot area #
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§ 208

171393

‘Usable Open Space
[Per Residential Unit]

§§ 135, 136

Generally, either 100 sq. ft if
private, or 133 sq. ft. if
common # '
§ 135(d)

713.94

Off-Street Parking,
Residential

§§ 150, 153—157,
159—160, 204.5

Generally, 1 space for each
dwelling unit

§§ 151, 161(a) (g)

713.95

Community Residential

§ 790.10

C - C# C#

Parking

SPECIFIC PROVISIONS FOR NC-S DISTRICTS

O O 00 N O O A~ oW N

Article 7

Code

Section

Other
Code
Section

\

Zoning Controls

§ 713.10
§ 713.27
§ 713.30

§ 713.41"

§ 713.44
§ 713.46
§ 713.48
§ 713.49

1§713.51

§ 713.52
§ 713.53
§ 713.64

§ 713.69A

§ 713.70
§ 713.81
§ 713.82
§ 713.90
§ 713.91
§ 713.92
§ 713.93
§ 713.95

§ 780.1

§253.3 | LAKESHORE PLAZA SPECIAL USE DISTRICT

Boundaries: Applicable only for the Lakeshore Plaza NC-S District
as mapped on Sectional Map 13SU and 13H

Controls: Special controls on various features and uses, and
residential standards

§ 713.68

§ 249.35 | Fringe financial services are P subject to the restrictions set forth in
Section 249.35, including, but not limited to, the proximity
 restrictions set forth in Subsection 249.35(¢c)(3).
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§ 713.55 §780.2 | BAYSHORE-HESTER SPECIAL USE DISTRICT

Boundaries: Applicable only for the Bayshore-Hester Special Use
District NC-S District as mapped on the Sectional Map 10SU

Controls: Tourist hotels (inclusive of motels) may be permiited as
a conditional use.

§713.84 Health Medical cannabis dispensaries in NC-S District may only operate

§790.141 | Code § between the hours of 8 a.m. and 10 p.m.
3308
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SEC. 714.1. BROADWAY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL DISTRICT.

The Broadway Neighbofhood_ Commercial District, located in the northeast quadrant of
San Francisco, extends along Broadway from west of Columbus Avenue to Osgood Place. It
is partof a Iérger commercial area which includes North Beach to the north; Chinatown to the
south and west, and Jackson Square to the southeast. Broadway's fame and popularify asa
Citywide and regional entertainment district is derived from a concentration of nightclubs,
music 'halls, adult theaters, bars, and restaurants between Grant Avenue and Mon{gomery
Street; These places attract locals and visitors alike, mainly in the evening and late-night
hours. In addition to the entertainment and some retail businesses, Broadway contains many
upper-story residential hotels. Due to its proximity to downtown, there is strong pressure to
dévelop upper-story offices. |

The Broadway District controls are designed to encourage development that is
compatible with the existing moderate building scale and mixed-use character, and maintain
the district's balance of entertainment uses, restaurants, and small-scale retail stores. New
buildings exceeding 40 feet in height will be carefully reviewed and rear yards at residential
levels are protected. Most comrhercial uses in new buildings are permitted at the first two
stories. Neighborhood-serving businesses are strongly encouraged. In order to protect the

livability of the area, limitations apply to new fast-food restaurants and adult entertainment
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" uses at the first and second stories, as well as late-night activity. Financial services are

allowed on the ground story subject to certain limitations. Nonretail offices are prohibited in

order to prevent encroachment of the adjoining downtown office uses. Due to the high traffic

volume on Broadway, most automobile and drive-up uses are prohibited in order to prevent

disrupt the traffic flow on Broadway.

- further traffic congestion. Parking garages are permitted if their ingress and egress do not

Housing development in new buildings is encouraged above the second story. Existing

housing is protected by limitations on demolitions and upper-story conversions.

SEC. 714. BROADWAY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

ZONING CONTROL TABLE

Broadway
No. Zoning Category § References Controls
BUILDING STANDARDS .
714.10 | Height and Bulk Limit §§ 102.12, 105, 1086, P up to 40 ft.
250—252, 260, 270, C 40 to 65 ft. .
271 § 253.1

714.11 | Lot Size

§§ 790.56, 121.1

P up 10 4,999 sq. ft.;

[Per Development] C 5,000 sq. ft. & above
, . §121.1
714.12 | Rear Yard §§ 130, 134, 136 Required at residential
. level only
‘ . § 134(a) (@)
714.13 | Street Frontage Required
§ 145.1
1714.14 | Awning - §790.20 P
§ 136.1(a)
714.15 | Canopy § 790.26 P -
§ 136.1(b)
714.16 | Marquee § 790.58 P
o ‘ - §136.1(c)
714.17 | Street Trees Required
: : § 143
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COMMERCIAL YAN'D INSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS AND USES

714.20

‘Floor Area Ratio |

§§ 102.9, 102.11, 123

25101
§ 124(a) (b)

714.21 | Use Size

[Non-Residential]

§ 790.130

P up to 2,999 sq. ft.;
C 3,000 sq. ft. & above
§121.2

Off-Street Parking,

O ©O© 0o N O O b W N

714.22 | C §§ 150, 1563—157, Generally, none required if
Commercial/Institutional 159—160, 204.5 occupied floor area is less than
i : , 5,000 sq. ft.
.§§ 151, 161(g)
'714.23 | Off-Street Freight §§ 150, 153—155, - Generally, none required if
Loading 204.5 gross floor area is less than
10,000 sq. ft.
. §§ 152, 161(b)
| 714.24 | Outdoor Activity Area § 790.70 P if located in front; C if
: ‘ located elsewhere
‘ § 145.2(a)
714.25 | Drive-Up Facility § 790.30 -
714.26 | Walk-Up Facility . § 790.140 P if recessed 3 ft.;
» : C if not recessed
_ § 145.2(b)
714.27 | Hours of Operation § 790.48 P6am—2a.m.;

C2am.—6 a.m.

General Advertising

714.30 §§ 262, 602—604, 608,
Sign 609
714.31 | Business Sign §§ 262, 602—604, 608, P
, - 609 § 607.1(H)2
714.32 | Other Signs - §§ 262, 602—604, 608, P
- 609 § 607.1(c) (d) (g)
No. Zoning Category § References Broadway
, Controls by Story
§ 790.118 1st 2 3rd+
714.38 | Residential § 790.84 P C
' Conversion :
714.39 | Residential § 790.86 P C C
Demolition
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Retail Sales and Services

714.40 | Other Retail Sales § 790.102 P# P#
and Services ' '
[Not Listed Below] .
71441 |Bar o §790.22 P P
714.42 | Full-Service § 790.92 P P
Restaurant '
714.43 | Large Fast Food § 790.90
Restaurant
714.44 | Small Self-Service § 790.91 C ' C
: Restaurant '
714.45 | Liquor Store § 790.55 C
714.46 | Movie Theater § 790.64 P P
714.47 | Adult Entertainment § 790.36 C C
714.48 | Other Entertainment § 790.38 P P
714.49 | Financial Service §790.110 -C
714.50 | Limited Financial § 790.112 C
Service
714.51 | Medical Service § 790.114 P P
714.52 | Personal Service §790.116 P P
714.53 | Business or § 790.108 P P
: Professional Service '
714.54 | Massage § 790.60, C C
Establishment § 1900
Health Code
714.55 | Tourist Hotel § 790.46 C C C
71456 | Automobile Parking | §§ 790.8, 156, C C C
, 160
714.57 | Automotive Gas § 790.14
Station
714.58 | Automotive